  

  RESOURCES POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 22 NOVEMBER 2007  
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE – 26 NOVEMBER 2007

PART   I – NOT   DELEGATED   
  5.
DEBT MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

(DCR  ) 


  
1.
Summary
1.1
The purpose of this report is to provide further information requested to allow the Committee to consider the Debt Management Strategy and to recommend it to the Council’s Executive Committee.  
2.
Details

2.1
  On 25 October 2007, the Resources Policy and Scrutiny Committee considered the draft Debt Management Strategy but had a number of questions and issues that needed to be resolved before they could recommend the draft to the Executive Committee (Minute R.PP22/07 refers).
2.2 A number of queries were received on the Strategy itself from the Chairman of the Committee and these are dealt with at Appendix A.
2.3 The following comments and questions relate to the second appendix to the report which has been replicated at Appendix B:
2.3.1 What age are the council tax arrear debts which are with the bailiff?

	Age
	Number of debts
	Value
£
	% of total value
%

	0 – 3 months
	
469
	
293,593
	
76.5

	3 – 6 months
	
    0
	
           0
	
     0

	6 – 12 months
	
  90
	
  35,603
	
  9.3

	Over 12 months
	
135
	
  54,550
	
14.2


2.3.2 What is meant by housing benefit overpayment debts being “on hold”?


A “hold” code stops the case progressing to another level of recovery action.   The reasons for this include:

· Query over benefit entitlement: is the person liable for the amount demanded?
· Recovery has been exhausted and the debt is ready to be written off

· The debtor has been made bankrupt and we are waiting for documentation from the insolvency service

· The debtor has promised a payment

· Deductions from payments made by the Department for Work and Pensions are due to start but have not yet been received.

2.3.3 Provide an aged debt analysis of the housing benefit overpayment debts including debts which are in payment.

	
	Total number of debts
	Debts in payment

	Age
	Number
	Value

£
	Number
	Value

£

	0 – 3 months
	
  68
	
  24,677
	
  38
	
  10,856

	3 – 6 months
	
  45
	
  17,476
	 
  27
	
  12,552

	6 – 12 months
	
  76
	
121,798
	
  49
	
  78,872

	Over 12 months
	
323
	
409,631
	
226
	
303,096


2.3.4 Provide an analysis of the debts arising from benefit fraud.



The following table provides an analysis of benefit fraud debt outstanding. These debts are included in the figures in the table at paragraph 2.3.3 above.
	
	Total number of fraud debts
	Fraud debts in payment

	Age
	Number
	Value

£
	Number
	Value

£

	0 – 3 months
	
8
	
    3,725
	
 7
	
    2,456

	3 – 6 months
	
5
	
    1,867
	
 4
	
    1,762

	6 – 12 months
	
10
	
  93,741
	
 6
	
  63,844

	Over 12 months
	
60
	
136,829
	
50
	
112,270


3.
Options/Reasons for Recommendation
3.1
  In order that the Debt Management Strategy can be reviewed by the Panel, and to answer the points raised by the Executive Committee in March 2007.
4.
Policy/Budget Implications
4.1
The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policies relating to Corporate Governance and budgets.

5  .
Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Customer Services Centre, Website and Risk Management Implications
5.1  
None specific.

6.  
Recommendation
6.1
That the Committee considers the further information provided and recommends the Debt Management Strategy to the Executive Committee.   

To the Executive Committee

6.2
That the Committee approves the content of the Debt Management Strategy.


Report prepared by:
Nick Hardwick, Revenues Manager




Sue Townshend, Exchequer Services Manager  
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